

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 LATRESE & KEVIN ENTERPRISES INC.,)
 a Florida Corporation, also doing business as)
 HARGRAVE & ASSOCIATES FINANCIAL)
 SOLUTIONS,)
)
 LATRESE HARGRAVE, also known as,)
 Latrese V. Williams, individually and as an)
 officer of Latrese & Kevin Enterprises Inc., and)
)
 KEVIN HARGRAVE, SR., individually and)
 as an officer of Latrese & Kevin Enterprises Inc.)
)
 Defendants.)
)

Case No. 3:08-cv-01001-J-34JRK

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

I. PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IS SUFFICIENTLY SUPPORTED AND CLEARLY ESTABLISHES ENTITLEMENT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

 A. An Affidavit is not Required 1

 B. Plaintiff’s Summary Judgment Motion and the Equitable Judgment Sought Is Properly Supported and Substantiated 2

II. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT A GENUINE ISSUE REMAINS FOR TRIAL 6

 A. Burden of the Nonmoving Party 6

 B. Insufficiency of Defendants’ Opposition 7

 C. Defendants Have No Right to A Jury Trial 8

III. CONCLUSION 9

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Auto. Ass'n v. AAA Legal Clinic, 930 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1991) 6

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U. S. 242 (1996) 7

Celotex Corp. v. Carett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 2

Chanel, Inc. v. Italian Activeware, Inc., 931 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1991) 7

Curtis v. Loethe, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 9

FTC v. Gem Merch. Co., 87 F. 3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 9

FTC v. Global Mktg. Group, Inc., 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (11th Cir. 2008, M.D. Fla.) 8

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F. 2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984). 4, 10

FTC v. Holiday Enters. Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35858 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5 2008) 4

FTC v. Windward Mktg., 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997) 4

FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns., Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 4

Granfinanciera v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989) 9

Irby v. Bittick, 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) 7

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 7

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 4

Mitchell v. DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960). 9

Nat'l Satellite Sports, Inc., v. Prashad, 76 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla., 1999) 9

Pastore v. Bell Tel. Co., 24 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1994) 2

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 7

SEC v. K W. Brown and Co., 555 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (11th Cir. 2007, S.D. Fla.) 9

Tillamook Country Smoker, Inc. v. Tillamook County Creamery Ass'n, 465 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006) 6

Tull v. U.S., 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 9

Secondary Sources

8 J. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice ¶¶ 36.03 (3d ed. 1997) 6

8 J. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice ¶¶ 38.10 [3][a] (3d ed. 1997) 9

8 J. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 38.31 [8](3d ed. 1997) 9
